
 

 

 
 
 

Tuesday,  
26 September 2023 

10.00 am 
 
 

Meeting of 
Audit Committee 

Sadler Road 
Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Emilie Salkeld 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868304 
E-mail: emilie.salkeld@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 
Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 
Time : 10.00 am 
Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 
2FQ 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
Part 1 - Business to be discussed in public  
 

 
 
1a Recording of Meeting  

Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded. 
 

 

 
1b Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
1c Declarations of Members' Interests  

Members are reminded to disclose any interests that are relevant to 
any item on the Agenda.  
 

 

 
1d Minutes of the Audit Committee  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on Wednesday 12th July 2023.  
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
1e Action Tracker of the Audit Committee  

 
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION  
 

 
 
External Audit  
 
NOTE: Two of the three items are marked ‘To Follow’. 
  
This Committee received the draft set of the Authority’s 2022/23 accounts 
for discussion at its meeting on 12th July 2023 (see Minutes attached to 
this Agenda).  At that meeting officers and the External Auditors explained 
the process for approving the accounts, which should be completed by the 
30th September 2023.  It was recognised, at that time, that the amount of 
work involved in the audit meant that meeting the deadline would be a 
challenge.  
  
The audit of the accounts has continued successfully, but two significant 
issues have arisen, which have not yet been resolved; which means that 
the External Audit Findings Report 2022-23 and Audited Statement of 
Accounts 2022-23 with Letter of Representation, will need to follow once 
they are ready.  The significant issues are: the valuation of the Authority’s 
property, where, due to matters beyond the Authority’s control, the 

 



 

Authority’s valuers have had to carry out revaluations; and a technical 
matter relating to the way that the Authority discloses the value of its 
pension liability. Both of these issues will result in changes to the draft 
accounts that were presented in July.  However, the changes are 
essentially of a technical nature and will not affect the position on the 
Authority’s general fund. They will not have any impact on the Annual 
Governance Statement 2022-23, which is included in the Agenda Pack. 
  
2 External Audit Findings Report 2022-23  

 
(To Follow) 

 
3 Audited Statement of Accounts 2022-23 with Letter of 

Representation  
 

(To Follow) 

 
4 Annual Governance Statement 2022-23  

 
(Pages 13 - 26) 

 
Internal Audit  
 

 
 
5 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
(Pages 27 - 36) 

 
6 HR / Payroll Review  

 
(Pages 37 - 50) 

 
Risk Management  
 

 
 
7 Review of the Strategic Risk Register  

 
Audit Committee reviews the Strategic Risk Register at each 
meeting. A summary of the risks has been prepared. 
  
NOTE: Member have been supplied with a copy of the notes from 
the Risk Management Group held on 31st August 2023. 
 

(Pages 51 - 54) 

 
General  
 

 
 
8 Production of Audit Committee Annual Report  

 
(Pages 55 - 56) 

 
Part 2 - Business to be discussed in private  
 

 

 



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 

 

1 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 12 July 
2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ 
at 1.00 pm 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Members: 
Councillor Peter Wheeler (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bailey 
Suzanne Horrill, Independent Audit Committee Member 
 
Auditors: 
Charles Black, Merseyside Internal Audit Agency 
Anne-Marie Harrop, Merseyside Internal Audit Agency 
 
Officers: 
Lee Shears, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Andrew Leadbetter, Director of Governance 
Paul Vaughan, Treasurer 
Chris Astall, Project and Risk Officer 
Emilie Salkeld, Governance Officer  
  
1   RECORDING OF MEETING  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.  

  
2   CONFIRMATION OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

FOR 2022-23  
 

 Members confirmed that the Chair of the Audit Committee was Councillor Peter 
Wheeler and the Deputy Chair was Councillor Brian Gallagher. 
  

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sherin Akhtar and Brian 
Gallagher. 
  

4   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interests.  
  

5   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on Wednesday 19th April 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1d



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

2 
 

6   ACTION TRACKER OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 The Director of Governance provided an update against each action. The updates 
were to be included in the tracker for the next Audit Committee meeting, unless the 
actions had been closed.  
  
It was noted that the following actions could be closed: 
  
16th November 2022: 
Item 2 – Purpose of Committee  
Item 5 – Future Work programme of the Committee  
  
25th January 2023: 
Item 2 – Internal Audit – Progress Report Quarter 3 2022-23 
  
19th April 2023: 
Item 7 – Responsibilities of Audit Committee (and Ancillary Matters) 
  

7   DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022-23  
 

 The Treasurer introduced the draft Statement of Accounts for Members 
consideration in advance of the auditors commencing their work. He explained that 
usually the unaudited annual accounts would need to be approved by the end of 
May. However, for the past few years, the statutory deadlines had been extended.  
  
A Member raised concerns about the impact of firefighter pension on the balance 
sheet contained in the document. The Treasurer advised that the cost of pension is 
a national issue within the sector and the Government have provided adequate 
funding to meet pension costs. However, the Service recognises the present risks 
associated with firefighter pensions and there is an entry on the strategic risk 
register. 
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]     the draft Statement of Accounts 2022-23 be noted and the audited 

Statement of Accounts be submitted to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee on 26th September 2023 for final consideration.  

  
8   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23  

 
 The Director of Governance introduced the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

2022-23, required to accompany the draft Statement of Accounts. The production of 
the AGS was a requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 
2015 and helped to ensure that a reliable system of internal controls could be 
demonstrated. 
 
He advised that the document complied with the Chartered Institute for Public 
Finance and Accounting’s best practice guidance on Delivering Good Governance. 
An update was given on each of the recommendations contained within Section 12 
Review of Effectiveness.  

Page 6



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

3 
 

  
A Member requested that a more recent quote from His Majesty’s Inspectorate for 
Constabularies and Fire & Rescue Services be included within Section 3.5 of the 
document.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]     the draft Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 be noted and be 

submitted to the next Audit Committee meeting on 26th September 2023 
for final consideration.  

  
9   STATION MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REVIEW  

 
 Charles Black, a representative from Merseyside Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), was 

in attendance to present the Station Management Framework Review. He explained 
that the review sought to check that fire stations complied with the Station 
Management Framework and referred to the findings on page 136 of the report. The 
review confirmed that there was substantial assurance.  
  
It was noted that the sampled stations complied with the Framework. However, the 
report included a recommendation to ensure that all stations were using the same 
template and was consistently signed off.  
  
Members noted that the report was positive and that the internal audit follow up 
report would monitor progress with the recommendations.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Station Management Framework Review be noted.  
  

10   MICROSOFT 365 (M365) PROJECT ROLLOUT REVIEW  
 

 Charles Black, a representative from Merseyside Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), was 
in attendance to present the Microsoft 365 (M365) Project Rollout Review. He 
explained the review’s objective was to provide an assessment of the effectiveness 
of the control framework being exercised by management over M365 
implementation, systems, data flows and associated external processes. The review 
determined that there was limited assurance.  
  
A Member queried the timeframes for complying with the recommendations noting 
that they were some distance in the future and whether the work would be done in 
house. The Internal Auditor confirmed that the key issues were addressed 
immediately, and it was important to ensure that timescales were realistic. The 
Director of Governance echoed this and explained that due to the complexity of the 
project some external consultants were brought in to help with technical elements of 
the project.  
  
 
Members noted the risks and recommendations raised within the report and 
requested an update on the follow up of actions be submitted to the Audit 

Page 7



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

4 
 

Committee.   
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]     the Microsoft 365 (M365) Project Rollout Review be noted; and 
  
[2]     an update on the recommendations included in the report be submitted 

to the Audit Committee. 
  

11   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
OPINION 2022-23  
 

 Anne-Marie Harrop, a representative from Merseyside Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), 
was in attendance to present the Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal 
Audit Opinion 2022-23.  
  
Members were advised that the overall opinion for the period 1st April 2022 to 31st 
March 2023 has “substantial assurance”. This meant that there was a good system 
of internal control designed to meet the system objectives and that controls were 
generally being applied consistently throughout the organisation, and that controls 
were generally applied consistently.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]     the Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion 

2022-23 be noted.  
  

12   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Anne-Marie Harrop, from Merseyside Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), was in 
attendance to present the Internal Audit progress Report.  
  
She drew Members’ Attention to the key messages:- 
  
               The Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 had concluded following the reviews of the 

Microsoft 365 Project Rollout and the Station Management Framework.  
              A Follow Up report on auditor recommendations will be submitted to the next 

meeting of the Audit Committee. 
              Members of the Audit Committee were invited to attend webinars hosted by 

MIAA  
  
She advised that the plan was on track and no concerns were brought to the 
attention of the Committee.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.   

13   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2022 - 2023  
 

 The Project and Risk Officer introduced the report which provided Members with an 

Page 8



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

5 
 

update about risk management throughout 2022-23.  
  
Scrutiny of risk was initially undertaken by the Risk Management Board. However, 
since the Audit Committee had expended its responsibilities to include risk, internal 
risk management arrangements had been revised and the Risk Management Board 
was removed. Further discussion on the new risk management arrangement was 
discussed during Item 9 of the agenda pack.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Annual Risk Management Report 2022-23 be noted.  
  

14   NEW RISK MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which informed Members about 
the risk management arrangements. He explained how the work of the Risk 
Management Board, which included two elected Members, was now split between 
the Audit Committee and the recently established Risk Management Group (RMG). 
RMG was made up of senior officers which met quarterly, and its Terms of 
Reference were attached as Appendix 1 to the report.  
  
Members were asked whether they would be content with sight of the minutes of the 
RMG. The Committee agreed that the minutes of RMG should provide adequate 
assurance about the arrangements for considering corporate risks.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]     the New Risk Management Arrangements report be noted; and 
  
[2]     the minutes of the Risk Management Group be submitted to Audit 

Committee meetings as a standing item.  
  

15   REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Project and Risk Officer introduced the document which summarised the 
Service’s Strategic Risk Register. She provided an updated of each risk included 
within the table which had previously been reported to the Risk Management Group 
for evaluation. She also explained the risks that were below the threshold that were 
not considered strategic risks.  
  
Members discussed the Fire in Iconic Heritage Building risk and noted the 
importance of protecting heritage buildings across Cheshire. The Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer advised that the Heritage Officer had worked with partners to provide 
effective mitigation which reduced the score of the risk. 
  
The Committee discussed how they would like the report to be presented going 
forward. It was suggested that the strategic objectives be incorporated into the 
strategic risk register to align risks with the organisational objectives they could 
affect. It also agreed that the minutes from the Risk Management Group be 
submitted to the Audit Committee for assurance.  
  

Page 9



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

6 
 

RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]     the Summary of Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service’s Strategic Risk 

Register and Risks below the threshold table be noted; and 
  
[2]     the Summary of Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service’s Strategic Risk 

Register be revised to include organisational objectives and submitted 
as a standing item for Audit Committee meetings.  

  
  

Page 10



Audit Committee – 26th September 2023   

Actions: Audit Committee – 26th September 2023                    1 
  

ROLLING ACTION LOG 
MEETING 
DATE 

ITEM FOR 
DISCUSSION 

ACTION REQUIRED 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
PERSON DUE DATE 

ACTIONS LIST 

19.04.23 Item 9 – Internal 
Audit Follow Up 
Summary 
Report  
 

To confirm the arrangements associated with the introduction of the 
Fatigue Management Policy.  

AL 12.07.23 

12.07.23 Item 5 – 
Microsoft 365 
(M365) Project 
Rollout Review 
 

To provide an update on the actions raised within the Microsoft 365 
Project Rollout Review at the next Audit Committee meeting 

AL 26.09.23 

 
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 1e



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire Fire Authority 2022-23 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23 
 
1. Scope of Responsibilities 
 

1.1 Governance comprises the systems, processes, culture and values by which the Cheshire 
Fire Authority (the Authority) and Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service (the Service) direct and 
manage together, along with the activity through which they account to and engage with 
the people of Cheshire. 

 
1.2 The Authority covers the four unitary areas of Cheshire East, Cheshire West and Chester, 

Halton and Warrington. The Authority is a separate legal body, with the power to set 
council tax and to set its own policies and procedures, without seeking the approval of 
these local councils. Each council appoints a number of elected Members to serve on the 
Authority. As an Authority Member, councillors represent the whole of Cheshire and are 
not just required to act as the formal representatives of their own council. The Authority as 
the governing body ensures that the Service operates in a lawful, open, inclusive and 
honest manner, making sure public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for and 
spent wisely and has effective arrangements in place to manage risk. 

 
1.3 Production of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is a requirement under the Accounts 

and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 and helps to ensure that a reliable system of internal 
controls can be demonstrated. 

 
1.4 In March 2022, CIPFA published an advisory note setting out key messages surrounding 

recent governance failures identified in statutory and non-statutory reviews and public 
interest reports. While the Authority has not been part of these reviews or reports, there 
are lessons to be learned for all organisations that take governance seriously. One key 
message relates to the AGS which is a key document for any organisation, and when 
completed correctly and with rigour, can be used to identify failings of governance and 
provide an opportunity internally to improve and thereby reduce risk. It should normally be 
approved at the same time or no later than the Statement of Acc
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Audit Committee (September 2023) 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5



 

Page | 2 

Contents 

1 Introduction 

2 Key Messages for Audit Committee Attention 
 

Appendix A: Contract Performance 

Appendix B: Performance Indicators 

Appendix C: Assurance Definitions and Risk Classifications 
 

 

 

 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
Our work was completed in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and conforms with the International Standards for the Professional 

Practice of Internal Auditing..

P
age 28



 

Page | 3 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update to the Audit Committee in respect of the progress made in against the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 and brings to your 

attention matters relevant to your responsibilities as members of the Audit Committee.  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

This progress report covers the period July 2023 to September 2023. 

3 Executive Summary 
Since the last meeting of the Audit Committee, there has been the focus on the following areas: 

2023/24 Audit Reviews 

The following reviews have been finalised: 

HR Payroll (High Assurance) 

Overall, there is a strong system of internal control which has been effectively designed to meet the system objectives, and that controls are consistently 

applied in all areas reviewed. Some minor areas for improvement have been identified to strengthen existing controls in place. These include ensuring 

timely completion of new starter and leaver checklists.  

The reviews below are currently in progress: 

Whistleblowing and Implementation of HMICFRS Values and Culture Recommendations (Draft report) 

We have agreed the TOR for the following reviews: 

I.T Asset Management (Date scheduled to commence Nove
[...]
Harrop 

Regional Assurance Director 

Tel: 07920150313 

Email: Anne-marie.Harrop@miaa.nhs.uk 

Charles Black 

Delivery Manager 

Tel: 07554332410 

Email: Charles.Black@miaa.nhs.uk 

 P
age 36



 

  

HR / Payroll Review 

Assignment Report 2023/24 (Final) 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service  

302CFRS_2324_007 

 

 

 

Overall Assurance Opinion 

 

There is a strong system of internal 
control which has been effectively 
designed to meet the system 
objectives, and that controls are 
consistently applied in all areas 
reviewed. 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6



 

Page | 2 

Contents 

1 Executive Summary 

2 Findings and Management Action 
 

Appendix A: Detailed Findings 

Appendix B: Engagement Scope 

Appendix C:  Assurance Definitions and Risk Classifications 

Appendix D: Report Distribution   

 

MIAA would like to thank all staff for their co-operation and assistance in completing this review. 

This report has been prepared as commissioned by the organisation and is for your sole use. If you have any queries regarding this review, please contact 

the Engagement Manager.  To discuss any other issues then please contact the Director.

P
age 38



 

Page | 3 

1 Executive Summary 
The overall objective of the audit was to evaluate the robustness and effectiveness of controls that support 

the HR/payroll system to ensure validity, accuracy, and timeliness of payments to employees. 

Key Findings/Conclusion 

Overall, there is a strong system of internal control which has been effectively designed to meet the system 

objectives, and that controls are consistently applied in all areas reviewed. It was confirmed the Fire service 

have a Pay and Recognition Policy, Retirement Policy, and Gartan Payroll Guidance in place to support 

the delivery of payroll services. 

The Pay and Performance Committee meet annually to review the pay of the Brigade Managers. 

Additionally, monthly payroll reports are reviewed identifying the Key Performance Indicators (
[...]
Committee
	4 Annual Governance Statement 2022-23
	1.	Scope of Responsibilities
	2.	The Governance Framework

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	6 HR / Payroll Review
	7 Review of the Strategic Risk Register
	8 Production of Audit Committee Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE held on Tuesday, 26 
September 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, 
Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Members: 
Councillor Peter Wheeler (Chair)   
Councillor Rachel Bailey  
Councillor Brian Gallagher 
Suzanne Horrill, Independent Audit Committee Member 
 
Auditors: 
Charles Black, Merseyside Internal Audit Agency 
Anne-Marie Harrop, Merseyside Internal Audit Agency 
Michael Green, Grant Thornton 
Liz Luddington, Grant Thornton 
 
Officers: 
Lee Shears, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Andrew Leadbetter, Director of Governance 
Paul Vaughan, Treasurer 
Neil McElroy, T/Head of Performance and Improvement 
Tracy Radcliffe, Senior Executive Support Assistant 
  
1A  RECORDING OF MEETING  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.  

  
1B  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sherin Akhtar and Christine 

Astall. 
  

1C  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 
  

1D  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on Wednesday 12th July 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
  
  



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 
 

2 
 

1E  ACTION TRACKER OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 The Director of Governance provided an update against each action. The updates 
were to be included in the tracker for the next Audit Committee meeting, unless the 
actions had been closed.  
   

2  EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2022-23  
 

 Michael Green and Liz Luddington, from Grant Thornton (the External Auditor) 
introduced the report and provided an overview of its content and purpose. The 
report highlighted the key matters arising from the audit of the Authority’s  Statement 
of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2023. The External Auditor was required 
to report the audit findings in accordance with the requirements of International 
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). 
  
The report summarised the changes that had been made to date to the draft 
Statement of Accounts. 
  
The External Auditor advised that the work was substantially complete with a small 
number of outstanding queries to be resolved. Once these were resolved the 
External Auditor expected to issue an unqualified audit opinion. 
  
The External Auditor had identified two significant issues for the Authority neither of 
which had been resolved by the date of the meeting.  These were:- 
  
[1]      Valuation of land and buildings.  The audit testing identified that for one fire 

station the valuation did not include amounts for the hardstanding, fencing, drill 
tower etc and led to the asset being understated.  In addition the valuer 
remeasured some of the buildings in the current year, but did not visit all land 
and buildings as scheduled.  

  
[2]      Valuation of pension fund net liability.  A technical matter relating to the way 

that the Authority discloses the value of its pension liability had been 
identified.   

  
Both of these issues will result in changes to the draft accounts that were presented 
to the Committee in July.  However, the changes are essentially of a technical nature 
and will not affect the position on the Authority’s general fund.  They will also not 
have any impact on the Annual Governance Statement 2022-23. 
  
A Member sought assurance on the action taken regarding the valuation errors and 
if full instructions were given before work commenced.  The Treasurer advised that 
clear instructions were given and discussions were taking place about the future 
procurement of the valuation service and lessons learned. 
  
In addition, the Authority had not received necessary assurance from the external 
auditor of Cheshire Pension Fund, which was required before the audit opinion could 
be finalised.   
  



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the content of the External Audit Findings Report 2022-23 be noted. 
  

3  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022-23 WITH LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION  
 

 The Authority was required to approve its audited Statement of Accounts (the 
accounts) for publication on or before 30th September 2023.  
  
The Treasurer confirmed that it would be necessary to adjust the accounts for the 
impact of the unresolved items which had been discussed under the previous 
agenda item.  He explained that these would be technical in nature and would not 
affect the position on the Authority’s General Fund.  The Treasurer requested that 
the Committee delegate approval of the signing of the accounts to the Chair of the 
Committee and himself, subject to resolution of the outstanding issues, receipt of the 
assurance from the external auditor of the Cheshire Pension Fund and receipt of the 
audit opinion from the Authority’s External Auditor.  Whilst every effort would be 
made to ensure that this was completed by 30th September, it was considered 
unlikely that this would be the case.  If this were not achieved, a public notice would 
be posted on the Authority’s website explaining the position. 
  
The Treasurer explained that delays in the completion of the accounts for public 
sector bodies, including Fire Authorities, was a national issue.  The issues affecting 
the late completion of the Authority’s accounts were largely beyond the Authority’s or 
the External Auditor’s control, and he thanked the External Auditors for their efforts 
in trying to resolve the issues speedily. 
  
In response to a query from a Member, the Treasurer confirmed that if further issues 
other than those discussed at the meeting arose, which required changes to the 
accounts, members of the Committee would be made aware prior to the signing of 
the accounts. 
  
The accounts presented to the Committee included the Annual Governance 
Statement which the Authority was required to approve and publish within the same 
timeframe as the accounts. 
  
The Treasurer advised that each year, the Authority was required to sign a Letter of 
Representation addressed to the Auditors.  The Letter explained the Authority’s 
responsibilities in relation to the audit.  It was recommended that the Committee 
approve the letter and authorise the Chair of the Committee and the Chief Fire 
Officer and Chief Executive to sign it.   

RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Chair and Treasurer be authorised to sign the Statement of 

Accounts 2022-23 on receipt of the audit opinion. 
  

[2]       the Chair and Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive be authorised to 



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 
 

4 
 

sign the final version of the Letter of Representation. 
  

4  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
2022-23, required to accompany the draft Statement of Accounts. The production of 
the Annual Governance Statement was a requirement under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (England) 2015 and helped to ensure that a reliable system of internal 
controls could be demonstrated. 
  
He advised that the document complied with the Chartered Institute for Public 
Finance and Accounting’s best practice guidance on Delivering Good Governance. 
An update was given on each of the recommendations contained within Section 12 
Review of Effectiveness.  
  
A Member requested that paragraph 6.5 be amended to read “The Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Cheshire is invited to attend Authority meetings”.   
  
A Member requested that paragraph 3.4 be updated to include further reference to 
the outcome of the most recent His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire 
and Rescue Services report. 
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]      the Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 be approved, subject to the 

changes in paragraphs 6.5 and 3.4.  
  

5  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Charles Black, from Merseyside Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), was in attendance to 
present the Internal Audit Progress Report.  
  
He drew Members’ attention to the key messages:- 
  
               HR Payroll (High Assurance) – This report is covered in the following agenda 

item. 
  
               TOR have been agreed for the IT Asset Management review scheduled to 

commence November 2023. 
  

The reviews below were currently in progress: 
  
               Whistleblowing and Implementation of HMICFRS Values and Culture 

Recommendations (Draft report) 
  
He advised that the plan was on track and no concerns were brought to Members 
attention.  
  
 
 



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 
 

5 
 

RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
  
  

6  HR / PAYROLL REVIEW  
 

 Charles Black presented the HR/Payroll Review.  He explained that the overall 
objective of the review was to evaluate the robustness and effectiveness of controls 
that support the HR/payroll system to ensure validity, accuracy and timeliness of 
payments to employees.  The review determined that there was a strong system of 
internal control that was consistently applied in all areas reviewed. 
  
It was noted that the report included recommendations to strengthen existing 
controls currently in place.  These include ensuring the timely completion of new 
starter and leaver checklists. 
  
A Member asked if the Service had a back up system in place for the payroll 
system.  The Treasurer advised that he would confirm and report back to the 
Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]     The HR/Payroll Review be noted. 
  
[2]     The Treasurer to check the position as regards back-up for payroll 

information/processes.  
  

7  REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Treasurer introduced the document which summarised the Service’s Strategic 
Risk Register. He provided an update of each risk included within the table which 
had previously been reported to the Risk Management Group for evaluation. He also 
explained the risks that were below the threshold that were not considered strategic 
risks.  
  
The Independent Audit Committee Member noted the risk register scoring and 
targeting was effective and fit for purpose.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]   the Summary of Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service’s Strategic Risk 

Register and Risks below the threshold table be noted. 
   

8  PRODUCTION OF AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which requested that Members 
determine how best to prepare the Committee’s Annual Report. 
  
The Committee agreed that officers would prepare a draft report in consultation with 



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 
 

6 
 

the Chair for consideration at the meeting on 17th April 2024. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]     The Committee’s Annual Report would cover the financial year 2023-24 

and it would be approved at the Committee meeting on 17th April 2024. 
   

9  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 A Member suggested that in line with best practice the Committee be given the 
opportunity to meet privately with the Internal and External Auditors.  It was agreed 
that such opportunities be made available after the formal business of the 
Committee was completed at each meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]     At the conclusion of each Audit Committee meeting, the Committee be 

given the opportunity to meet privately with the Internal and External 
Auditors. 

  
  


